Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM

AGENDA

8.30 am

25 April 2013

Thursday CEME, Rainham

Members 26: Quorum: 10

Head Teachers (12):

Governors (7):

Pupil Referral Units (1)

Non-School
Representatives (4):

Trade Unions (3):

Nigel Emes (Chair) (Primary)

Margy Bushell (Primary)

Christine Drew (Primary)

Chris Hobson (Primary)

lan Trafford (Primary)

Angela Winch (Primary)

Emma Field (Primary Academy)
Julia Deery (Secondary)

Julian Dutnall (Secondary Academy)
Alan Perry (Secondary Academy)
Keith Williams (Secondary Academy)
Geoff Wroe (Special)

Joe Webster (Vice Chair) (Secondary)
Sheila Clarke (Primary)

Richard Shaw (Primary)

Tracey Walker (Primary)

John Parker (Special)

John McKernan (Academy)

Daniel Gricks (Academy)

Vacancy

Katrina Karwacinski (Early Years PVI Sector)
Trevor Sim (Vulnerable Children)
Maria Thompson (14-19 Partnership)

Keith Passingham (NASUWT)
Dave Thomas (UNISON)
Ray Waxler (NUT)

Please contact David Allen david.allen@havering.gov.uk Tel: 433851 to give apologies for
absence or to raise queries on the agenda.




Schools Funding Forum, 25 April 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS

2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2013 (Pages 1 -
8)

The notes are attached at Appendix A.
3 MATTERS ARISING
4 2013-14 FUNDING FORMULA COMPARATIVE DATA (Pages 9 - 16)

To note the values applied by Havering to the formula factors in comparison to other
LAs. Appendix B refers.

5 SECTION 251 BUDGET STATEMENT 2013-14 (Pages 17 - 26)
To receive the Section 251 Budget Statement for 2013-14. Appendix C refers.
6 HIGH NEEDS PUPILS (Pages 27 - 28)

To discuss proposals for the process through which schools, academies and colleges
charge other LAs for high needs pupils. Appendix D refers.

7 NEXT MEETINGS
The next meetings have been arranged as follows:

201

May Thursday 23rd
July  Thursday 11th

All meetings to be held at CEME at 8.30 a.m.

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM

CEME, Rainham
21 March 2013 (8.40 -10.30 am)

Present:

Headteachers: Nigel Emes (Chair) (Primary)
Carolyn Fox (substitute for Margy Bushell) (Primary)
Jane Gilbert (substitute for Christine Drew) (Primary)
Chris Hobson (Primary)
lan Trafford (Primary)
Angela Winch (Primary)
Emma Field (Primary Academy)
Alan Perry (Secondary Academy)
Keith Williams (Secondary Academy)
Geoff Wroe (Special)

Governors: Joe Webster (Vice Chair) (Secondary)
John McKernan (Secondary Academy)

Non-School
Representatives: Trevor Sim (Vulnerable Children)

Trade Unions: Keith Passingham (NASUWT)
Ray Waxler (NUT)

Apologies were received for the absence of Margy Bushell (Primary) (substituted
by Carolyn Fox), Christine Drew (Primary) (substituted by Jane Gilbert), Julia
Deery (Secondary), Julian Dutnall (Secondary Academy), Sheila Clarke (Primary),
Daniel Gricks (Secondary Academy), John Parker (Special), Tracey Walker
(Primary) Maria Thompson (14-19), Katrina Karwacinski (Early Years), Dave
Thomas (Trade Union rep) and Grahame Smith (Officer)

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.
39 MEMBERSHIP

The Forum noted that the retirement of Sandra Wigham would require the
nomination of a replacement representative from the Pupil Referral Service.

40 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY
2013

The Forum approved the notes of the meeting held on 21 March 2013.

Page 1



Schools Funding Forum, 21 March 2013

41

42

TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME

The Forum was asked to consider the decision taken by secondary
academies on the funding of trade union facility time for the financial year
2013-14.

Members were informed that the funding allocation for the current financial
year amounted to approximately £200,000 to reimburse employees at
schools taking time out of normal activity to fulfii duties as union
representatives. In 2013-14 this budget had b
[...]
20% of the value of the rates charge. This would apply to the
following schools:

Page 3



Schools Funding Forum, 21 March 2013

43

SCHOOLS £
e Dame Tipping CE Primary o 776
e La Salette RC Primary o 2,755
e St. Alban's RC Primary o 3,415
o St Edward's CEVA

Primary e 8,151
e St. Joseph's RC Primary e 5,499
e St. Mary's RC Primary e 5,843
e St. Patrick's RC Primary e 4,380
e St. Peter's RC Primary o 2473
e St. Ursula's RC Infant e 3,412
e St. Ursula's RC Junior e 3,412
¢ Upminster Infant o 4272
e Upminster Junior o 47272

ACADEMIES
e Abbs Cross Arts College o 24452
e Albany e 20,818
e Bower Park e 21,015
e Brittons Technology

College o 22488
e Campion RC for Boys o 27,251
e Coopers' Company and

Coborn e 35,409
e Drapers Academy o 15,221
e Emerson Park o 22291
e Frances Bardsley for Girls e 45172
e Hall Mead o 22881
e Redden Court o 24796
e Sacred Heart of Mary for

Girls o 27,742
o St Edward's CE

Comprehensive e 33,143
o e 391,337

Whereas in previous years it would have been possible to reclaim 25% of
this cost (£98k) from central Government and charge 75% (£293k) to a
central budget top sliced from the DSG, from April 2013 the full amount
would need to be allocated to schools and academies.

The DSG would continue to benefit from the cost of additional mandatory
rate relief from academy conversions but the Council overall would lose
through the revised Council funding arrangements.

SCHOOL BUDGETS 2013-14 AND 2014-15

The Forum was advised that draft budgets had been circulated on 28"
February and final budgets would be allocated in the same week as this

Page 4



Schools Funding Forum, 21 March 2013

44

meeting. The covering letter to the draft budget was attached as an
appendix for reference.

Officers view was that it had been a difficult process to change from one
funding regime to another and the Forum was asked for any feedback on
the process and the outcome to inform 2014/15 funding. Officers felt that
there had been particular problems in having a single lump sum across
primary and secondary, high needs arrangements were still unclear,
particularly post 16 and some of the protections and gains caps were large.

Academy representatives in attendance commented that there was
confusion as to whether the money from the High Needs and SEN funding
blocks was coming from the LA or central government. The budget
allocations were also particularly complicated for special schools as well as
the post-16 funding formula for special needs pupils, it was said that the
notional amount for 16-25 year olds was woefully inadequate and the LA
had put in a bid for additional funding. A post-16 strategy was being
developed across London.

Whilst there was growth funding for the mainstream sector there was no
growth fund for increased numbers in special schools. There was a
significant pressure on the high needs block owing to a requirement to pay
other authority schools for educating SEN pupils resident in Havering. There
was the further problem in Havering of importing SEN pupils from inner
London.

Members advised that primary colleagues were pleased with measures
taken to reduce turbulence. Members also noted that the DfE had raised
concern about the way in which the pupil premium was being used in
schools. There was a prevailing view that the funds were not being used in
the way that had been intended.

The Forum noted the report and considered that all schools should be
asked for their views.

CAPITAL FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2013-14/15

The Forum received an update regarding capital allocations for 2013 to
2015.

The Forum was informed that the capital allocations were ordinarily received
in December; however, in this year they had been received during the first
week of March as a new bidding scheme was being setup.

The basic need allocation was money for new school places and in this area
Havering’s allocation was in line (slightly larger) than in previous years. It
was stated that there was a possibility that additional funds might be
available. The total amounted to £8.9 million for Havering over the next two
financial years, whilst maintenance funding had fallen to £2.9 million for

Page 5



Schools Funding Forum, 21 March 2013

45

46

2013/14 (mainly due to the number of academies). The maintenance
budget for voluntary aided schools was slightly lower than last year,
amounting to £424,000. Devolved Capital funding had been allocated to
schools at the same rates as in 2013/14.

In previous years, the LA had been allocated a capital budget to be used for
‘other local area capital’, a discretionary fund, which was no longer
available. The DfE had begun a Targeted Basic Need programme which
invited LAs to bid for funding for primary school expansion.

Havering’'s SCAP return, which was formerly the school service places
return, which forecasted (using the net capacity calculation) primary and
secondary school places and then assigned capital funding on the basis of
that forecast, needed careful thought for academies. Work had to be done
to ensure that academies submitted a correct SCAP return for effective
borough-wide place planning.

Forum members were encouraged to consider the DfE publication entitled
‘Capital Funding for New School Places’ whereby the Audit Officer had
assessed the effectiveness of the DfE in allocating capital funds.

The Forum noted the update.

NEXT MEETINGS
The next meetings had been arranged as follows:
2013

April Thursday 25tn
May Thursday 23w
July Thursday 11*

All meetings to be held at CEME at 8.30 a.m.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Chair expressed the concern of primary head teachers relating to
changes to the LA’s behaviour support service. It was contended that the
new service would not have teaching expertise to fulfil its functions and
primary schools were not convinced that the new service would be up to the
standard that it should be.

In response, officers reassured the Forum, and in particular primary
representatives, that the new service would be as g
[...]
24,887 7,530.49 15,876 17,130,830  10,381.45 12,870 12,183.17 9,074 17,080,420 250,258,436 148.64%) 0.00  13,250.63 1,585 1,589,578 0.94%
19 221.39 1,193 845,290 277.60 1,310 396.34 836 901,623 546.39 677 641.22 478 898,969 13,171,497 7.82% 0.00 697.40 83 83,662 0.05%
0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 3,034,260 1.94% 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00%
846.71 3234 2,745,255 810.00 6,686 1,395.39 3,995 3,643,935 4,205.00 4,430 2,917.00 2,839 4,777,083 30,700,200 18.19% 0.00 3,000.00 295 406.606 0.24%

TT obed



LOW COST, HIGH INCIDENCE SEN

|ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE

ndary SEN ndary EAL

LA Primary Amount|Number of Primary Subtotal |Amount per Number of Secondary Proportion of Primary Amount|Number of Primary Subtotal |Secondary Amount per Number of Secondary Proportion of

Local Authority Identifier ~ |Primary Factor per pupil £ Pupils £ pupil £ Pupils Subtotal £ SEN TOTAL£  |Funding [Primary Factor  |per pupil £ Pupils £ Factor pupil £ Pupils Subtotal £ EAL TOTALE |Funding
[Barking and Dagenham 301 LowAtt_%_PRI_78 900.00 5,227 4,703,985 1,400.00 1,508 2,110,556 6,814,541 3.89%) 585.00 6,467 3,783,376 EAL_3_SEC 1,400.00 614 859,768 4,643,144 2.648%
Barnet 302 Not Applicable 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00% 530.00 5,596 2,965,638 EAL_2_SEC 1,378.00 757 1,042,584 4,008,222 1.945%
Bexley 303 LowAtt_%_PRI_78 2,173.56 3,677 7,992,397 6,177.10 1,068 6,596,525 14,588,923 9.35% 354.13 1,350 478,104 EAL_2_SEC 354.13 83 29,513 507,617 0.325%
Brent 304 LowAtt_%_PRI_78 1,000.00 7,388 7,388,280 1,105.00 1,678 1,853,947 9,242,227 5.76% 1,030.00 3,688 3,799,011 EAL_1_SEC 1,030.00 507 521,963 4,320,974 2.693%
Bromley 305 LowAtt_%_PRI_73 2,500.00 3,697 9,242,500 2,500.00 1,249 3,122,500 12,365,000 7.39% 1,000.00 1,688 1,688,000 EAL_3_SEC 1,000.00 214 214,000 1,902,000 1.136%
Croydon 306 LowAtt_%_PRI_73 376.69 3,934 1,481,710 1,166.65 1,908 2,225,852 3,707,562 1.89%| 521.03 6,213 3,237,159 EAL_3_SEC 1,600.70 811 1,298,168 4,535,327 2.311%
Ealing 307 Not Applicable 0.00 0 0 1,169.01 1,705 1,992
[...]
f of the Authority

Signed by: (PLEASE PRINT NAME)

Designation: (PLEASE PRINT) Dated:

Page 28

Version 1 Page 2 15/04/13



	Agenda
	2 To agree the notes of the meeting  held on 21 March 2013
	4 2013-14 Funding Formula Comparative Data
	AppendixB_LA data comparison (2)

	5 Section 251 Budget Statement 2013-14
	6 High Needs Pupils



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME, Rainham 

25 April 2013 (8.30  - 9.35 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Headteachers: Nigel Emes (Chair) (Primary) 
   Margy Bushell (Primary) 
   Alison Dowding (Primary)(substituting for Christine Drew) 
   Chris Hobson (Primary) 
   Glenn Lucas (Primary) (substituting for Angela Winch)  
   Emma Field (Primary Academy) 
   Alan Perry (Secondary Academy) 

Keith Williams (Secondary Academy) 
   Geoff Wroe (Special) 
     

 
Governors:   Joe Webster (Secondary) 
  Sheila Clarke (Primary) 
  Tracey Walker (Primary) 
  John Parker (Special) 

John McKernan (Academy) 
Daniel Gricks (Academy)  

 
 

Non-School  Katrina Karwacinski (Early Years PVI/Sector) 
Representatives:  Trevor Sim (Vulnerable Children) 

Maria Thompson (14-19 Partnership) 
 

Trade Unions:  Keith Passingham (NASUWT) 
 Dave Thomas (Unison) 

Ray Waxler (NUT) 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Angela Winch (Primary) (substituted 
by Glenn Lucas) Christine Drew (Primary) (substituted by Alison Dowding) and 
Julia Deery (Secondary).   
 
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS 
 

48 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING  HELD ON 21 MARCH 2013  
 
It was noted that the date of the notes of the previous meeting on page one 
(item 40) of the minutes should read 24 January 2013 rather than as stated. 
The Forum otherwise approved the notes of the meeting held on 21 March 
2013. 
 
 



Schools Funding Forum, 25 April 2013 

 
 

 

49 MATTERS ARISING  
 
It was clarified that the agreement of secondary head teachers from 
academies on trade union facility time was for the financial year. 
Benchmarking data with other Councils on this area would be brought to a 
future meeting.   
 
 
 

50 2013-14 FUNDING FORMULA COMPARATIVE DATA  
 
The Forum considered comparative data for each of the funding factors, as 
compared to other Local Authorities. Large gains in the funding of some 
schools’ funding arising from the application of the new formula had been 
capped at 2% plus 12.5% of the remaining gain but no school could lose by 
more than 1.5% per pupil. The position in the current year would inform the 
formula for 2014/15.    
 
It was noted that the amount capped reduced under the model over time 
until a school was on formula. Further modelling would however be 
undertaken on this area and brought to a future meeting of the Forum. The 
Forum also noted that a new national funding formula was expected for 
2015-16. By 2014-15, both the level of capping and the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee would reduce as more schools were on formula but there would 
still be an overall cost of £836,000. 
 
Havering’s unit funding per pupil was approximately £4,000 for primary and 
£5,500 for secondary against the DFE unit funding to Havering of £4,727.  
An increase in the primary roll may therefore increase the funding available. 
Further work was needed on this. There were currently 15 schools on 
protection, 41 schools capped and 21 schools unaffected by caps or 
protection. More schools would be unaffected in the future as they became 
on formula but this would cost more overall.  
 
As regards comparative data, Havering was midway of 19 other London 
Local Authorities for number of primary pupils and amount spent. At KS3 
however, Havering was ranked 4th on value, 6th for number of pupils, 4th on 
expenditure and 2nd for proportion of funding. It was suggested the Forum 
could therefore consider moving some of this funding to other factors. 
Havering was also second highest for its proportion of funding at KS4.  
 
As regards deprivation factors, Havering was ranked midway for free school 
meals. and for the total spend on deprivation as a proportion of funding.  
 
Looked After Children was not currently used as a factor by Havering 
although it was in other boroughs and some modelling would be done on 
this. Havering was below average at primary level for SEN factors based on 
attainment but ranked midway of the 19 Local Authorities at secondary 
level. Bexley used a very high allocation per pupil for this factor and officers 



Schools Funding Forum, 25 April 2013 

 
 

 

could try and obtain information from Bexley on the outcomes of this 
expenditure.   
 
Havering was ranked low for use of English as an additional language and 
midway on the mobility factor. The retained growth figure for primary 
expansion was relatively low but this was likely to rise in 2014/15 and 
modelling would be undertaken on this. Further models and options for 
making the formula more realistic would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Forum.  
 
The Forum thanked David Allen for his work on this area and noted the 
presentation.  
 
 
 

51 SECTION 251 BUDGET STATEMENT 2013-14  
 
The Forum was advised that the Local Authority was required to produce a 
statement detailing its planned expenditure on children's services. This was 
a public document and would be available on the Council’s website. The 
Forum would be advised when the document was published. The draft 
statement detailed the individual schools budget for early years, primary, 
secondary and special schools. Academies were funded on the same 
formula.  
 
The statement also detailed items such as contingencies for schools in 
financial difficulties, behaviour support and insurance. These budgets were 
held centrally but it was noted that the Forum would need to decide these 
levels again for 2014/15. Also listed was an exception that had been agreed 
by the Secretary of State – funding for copyright licensing agreements.  
 
Other (non DSG) areas listed were funded by the revenue support grant or 
via Council Tax. Some of these areas reduced with each conversion of a 
school to an Academy since Academies took on these budgets directly. 
Some areas had also reduced their budgets due to the closure of some 
Children’s Centres. The statement gave the total budget for the service as 
approximately £228 million.  
 
The Committee noted the draft statement and that the final version would be 
published on the Council’s website shortly. 
 
 

52 HIGH NEEDS PUPILS  
 
It was explained that a process was developing on how Local Authorities 
charged each other for high needs pupils placed by other Councils. A pro 
forma for this purpose was presented to the Forum that would allow 
payments from other Local Authorities by BACS on the 15th day of each 
month. David Allen and Trevor Sim were meeting to develop the process for 
schools and final versions would be circulated in due course. 



Schools Funding Forum, 25 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
Funding consisted of a top up allocation based on an hourly rate of £12.66 
per hour. For schools with special units, funding was the cost of the unit less 
£10,000 per place via the agreed formula. Special schools in fact had 
relatively few children from outside Havering.  
 
It was also noted that a new Gateway Manager had been appointed by East 
London Solutions to work across the five East London boroughs to ensure 
commissioning and pricing structures were equitable across all the 
boroughs. 
 
The Forum noted the position. 
 
 

53 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meetings had been arranged as follows: 
 
2013 
 
May Thursday 23rd 

July Thursday 11th
 

 
 

54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business raised. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


